

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

LUKAS DARLING, et al.,)	CASE NO.
)	
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	On Appeal from the Franklin County
)	Court of Appeals,
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,)	
COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL)	
EMPLOYEES)	
)	Case No. 23AP-645
Defendants/Appellees.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION OF APPELLANTS
CHELSEA KOLACKI, KRISTY KOLACKI, LAURA LANGSDALE, STEVEN
TULGA, AND RONNIE LEGG**

Thomas C. Drabick, Jr. (0062774)
Director of Legal Services
Ohio Association of Public School
Employees/AFSCME Local 4
6805 Oak Creek Drive
Columbus, OH 43229
(614) 890-4770
tdrabick@oapse.org

Jay R. Carson (0068526)
David Tryon (0028954)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

Jacob Karabell PHV-26586-2023
Richard F. Griffin Jr. PHV-26587-2023
Derrick Rice PHV-26588-2023
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington D.C. 20005
(202) 842-2600
jkarabell@bredhoff.com
rgriffin@bredhoff.com
drice@bredhoff.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	3
A. Procedural History.....	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. The Post- <i>Janus</i> Legal Landscape and the <i>Belgau</i> Decision	4
2. The Appellants’ Contract Law Challenges to the Membership Agreements.....	6
THIS CASE RAISES SUBSTANTIAL CONSITUTIONAL QUESTIONS AND INVOLVES A QUESTION OF PUBLIC AND GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
Appellant’s First Proposition of Law:.....	11
<i>Common Pleas Courts Have Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Contractual Rights in Union Membership Contracts Because They Arise Independent of R.C. 4117.</i>	11
A. Ohio’s Public Employee Collective Bargaining Act, R.C. 4117.01, et seq., Does Not Divest Courts of Jurisdiction Over Private Contractual Disputes.....	11
1. Nature of the Contracts at Issue	12
2. The Appellants’ Claims Arise Under Contractual Principles Arise Under the Common Law of Contracts Established Long Before R.C. 4117’s Enactment.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed., 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....4, 6

Belgau v. Inslee, 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14

Bennett v. Council 31 of the Am. Fedn. of State, Cnty. & Mun. Employees, AFL-CIO, 991 F.3d 724 (2nd Cir. 2021)5

Curtis v. Factory Site Co., 12 Ohio App. 148 (8th Dist. 1919).....13

E. Cleveland v. E. Cleveland Firefighters Local 500, I.A.F.F., 70 Ohio St.3d 125 (1994)..... 8, 11, 14

Fischer v. Governor of New Jersey, 842 Fed.Appx. 741 (2021).....5

Fischer v. Murphy, 142 S.Ct. 426 (2021).....5

Fletcher v. Coney Island, Inc. 165 Ohio St. 150, 154 (1956)14

Franklin Cnty. Law Enforcement Assoc. v. Fraternal Order of Police, Capital City Lodge No. 9, 59 Ohio St. 3d 167 (1991)..... 8, 11, 12, 14

Hoekman v. Education Minnesota, 41 F. 4th 969 (8th Cir. 2022).....13

Hummel v. Hummel, 133 Ohio St. 520 (1938)13

Irwin v. Wilson, 45 Ohio St. 426 (1887)13

Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31, 585 U.S. 878 (2018)passim

Keller v. Columbus, 2003-Ohio-5599, ¶ 14..... 8, 11, 14

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....2, 6

Littlejohn v. Ohio Council 8, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, 2023-ULP-12-01146.....8, 9

Matson v. Marks, 32 Ohio App.2d 319 (10th Dist. 1972).....13

Miller v. Blockberger, 111 Ohio St. 798 (1924).....13

Ohio Assn. of Pub. School Emps./AFSCME Local 4, AFL-CIO v. Madison Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn., 2010-Ohio-4942, ¶ 47 (11th Dist.)11

Zanesville v. Fannan, 53 Ohio St. 605, 42 N.E. 703 (1895), paragraph two of the syllabus..... 14

Statutes

R.C. 4117..... passim

Other Authorities

AFL-CIO President on Anniversary of Dobbs Decision, June 24, 2024;
<https://aflcio.org/press/releases/afl-cio-president-anniversary-dobbs-decision> 10

AFSCME 44th Annual Convention, Resolution No. 4, *Policing and Criminal Justice*; chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/<https://www.afscme.org/press/releases/2020/AFSCME-Resolution-04-Policing-and-Criminal-Justice.pdf>..... 10

National Education Association Statement Calling for Israel-Hamas Ceasefire.,
<https://www.nea.org/about-nea/media-center/press-releases/nea-board-directors-takes-action-reaffirm-neas-call-ceasefire-between-israel-and-hamas>..... 10

Not What They Bargained For: A Survey of American Workers; American Compass, Sept. 6, 2021, <https://americancompass.org/not-what-they-bargained-for/>10

Jarrett Skorup, Mackinac Center for Public Policy, *Janus had Large Impact on Union Membership, Five Years Later*, Nov. 20, 2023, <https://www.mackinac.org/blog/2023/janus-had-a-large-impact-on-union-membership-five-years-later>9
